m COMMERCE
DEPARTMENT

January 18, 2023

Will Seuffert

Executive Secretary

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission
121 7% Place East, Suite 350

St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2147

RE: Reply Comments of the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy Resources
Docket Nos. E002/M-21-695 and E002/M-13-867

Dear Mr. Seuffert:

Attached are the reply comments of the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy
Resources (Department) in the following matter:

PROPOSED COMMUNITY SOLAR GARDEN PROGRAM AND TARIFF REVISIONS
UPDATING COMMUNITY SOLAR GARDEN TARIFF PROVIDING ADDITIONAL
CUSTOMER PROTECTIONS IN SUBSCRIPTION ELIGIBILITY

After reviewing initial comments, the Department continues to conclude the proposed filing is in the
public interest. The Department recommends the Commission approve Xcel Energy’s November 14,
2022 Compliance Filing in its entirety.

The Department is available to answer any questions the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission may
have.

Sincerely,

/s/MICHELLE REBHOLZ
Public Utilities Rates Evaluation Supervisor

MR/ja
Attachment

85 7th Place East - Suite 280 - Saint Paul, MN 55101 | P: 651-539-1500 | F: 651-539-1547
mn.gov/commerce
An equal opportunity employer



m COMMERCE
DEPARTMENT
Before the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission

Reply Comments of the Minnesota Department of Commerce
Division of Energy Resources

Docket Nos. E002/M-21-695 and E002/M-13-867

RESPONSE TO ISSUES RAISED IN INITIAL COMMENTS

The Department highlights two (2) issues raised in initial comments and responds briefly to them
below.

. STAKEHOLDER PROCESS

The MnSEIA/Joint Commenters state at pages 5-6 of their initial comments that Xcel’s first stakeholder
meeting covered topics broader than that ordered in the Commission’s Order. Their comments appear
to express concerns about the process.

Department staff attended all four of the stakeholder meetings and believes the process was
conducted as fairly and openly as possible. Everyone that attended the meeting was given ample
opportunity to ask questions and present their positions. As the Commission is aware, the policy issues
present in this docket are complex.

The Department does agree that at outset of the first stakeholder meeting, Pam Marshall of Energy
Cents did present information explaining why the manual processes in the Power On program made it
unworkable for a third party to sign up tenants who were no longer Xcel customers. However, the
Department saw this as a transparent, clear, and direct way of initiating a robust discussion on the
obstacles that the stakeholder group would have to work on. It was clear that ECC and Xcel had
reviewed the process and prepared in advance of the meeting.

Energy Cents is the administrator of the Power On program and has substantial expertise on how the
goals expressed in the Commission Order could be fulfilled. At the first meeting, as well as at all
remaining meetings, anyone attending was welcome to suggest solutions, ask questions of ECC, Xcel or
any other attendee. The fact that ECC and Xcel presented an answer that they did not prefer, is not
cause to suggest the process was flawed. In fact, Xcel added an additional stakeholder meeting so that
stakeholders could continue to discuss the issues.

1. XCEL’S REQUEST TO REOPEN ORDER POINT 2B

Many commenters express support for reopening order point 2b. A few commenters oppose its
reopening.
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Reopening a Commission Order point is not only a viable option procedurally, it is good practice when
the Commission has received additional information in the record that causes it to modify its position.
Any time a rate, or term or condition for an existing service is changed through a Commission order,
the Commission is in effect making a decision that modifies its prior decision, because the Commission
has received new and updated information that justifies a new decision. The Commission has issued
dozens of Orders in its CSG docket, some of which are essentially orders that reopen and update a
previous decision due to new information.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Department recommends the Commission approve Xcel’s November 14 compliance filing.
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Allen

Gleckner

gleckner@fresh-energy.org

Fresh Energy

408 St. Peter Street
Ste 350
Saint Paul,
Minnesota
55102

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Jenny

Glumack

jenny@mrea.org

Minnesota Rural Electric
Association

11640 73rd Ave N

Maple Grove,
MN
55369

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Sean

Gosiewski

sean@afors.org

Alliance for Sustainability

2801 21st Ave S Ste 100

Minneapolis,
MN
55407

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Scott

Greenbert

scott@nautilussolar.com

Nautilus Solar Energy, LLC

396 Springfield Aver, Ste 2

Summit,
NJ
07901

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Kim

Havey

kim.havey@minneapolismn
.gov

City of Minneapolis

350 South 5th Street,
Suite 315M
Minneapolis,
MN
55415

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Jan

Hubbard

jan.hubbard@comcast.net

7730 Mississippi Lane

Brooklyn Park,
MN
55444

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Reuben

Hunter

bhunter@madisonei.com

Madison Energy
Investments

8100 Boone Blvd
Suite 430
Vienna,

VA
22182

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

John S.

Jaffray

jjaffray@jjrpower.com

JJIR Power

350 Highway 7 Suite 236

Excelsior,
MN
55331

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695
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Julie

Jorgensen

juliejorgensen@greenmark
solar.com

Greenmark Solar

4630 Quebec Ave N

New Hope,
MN
55428-4973

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Ralph

Kaehler

Ralph.Kaehler@gmail.com

13700 Co. Rd. 9

Eyota,
MN
55934

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Cliff

Kaehler

cliff. kaehler@novelenergy.
biz

Novel Energy Solutions
LLC

4710 Blaylock Way

Inver Grove Heights,
MN
55076

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Michael

Kampmeyer

mkampmeyer@a-e-
group.com

AEG Group, LLC

260 Salem Church Road

Sunfish Lake,
Minnesota
55118

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

William D

Kenworthy

will@votesolar.org

Vote Solar

332 S Michigan Ave FL 9

Chicago,
IL
60604

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Brad

Klein

bklein@elpc.org

Environmental Law &
Policy Center

35 E. Wacker Drive, Suite
1600
Suite 1600
Chicago,
IL
60601

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Aaron

Knoll

aknoll@greeneespel.com

Greene Espel PLLP

222 South Ninth Street
Suite 2200
Minneapolis,

MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Michael

Krause

michaelkrause61@yahoo.c
om

Kandiyo Consulting, LLC

433 S 7th Street
Suite 2025
Minneapolis,
Minnesota
55415

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Dean

Leischow

dean@sunrisenrg.com

Sunrise Energy Ventures

315 Manitoba Ave Ste 200

Wayzata,
MN
55391

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695
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Annie

Levenson Falk

annielf@cubminnesota.org

Citizens Utility Board of
Minnesota

332 Minnesota Street,
Suite W1360

St. Paul,
MN
55101

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Alice

Madden

alice@communitypowermn.
org

Community Power

2720 E 22nd St

Minneapolis,
MN
55406

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Jason

Maur

jason.maur@renesolapowe
r.com

Renesola Power Holdings,
LLC

850 Canal Street
3rd Floor
Stamford,
CT
06902

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Matthew

Melewski

matthew@nokomisenergy.
com

Nokomis Energy LLC & Ole
Solar LLC

2639 Nicollet Ave Ste 200

Minneapolis,
MN
55408

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Thomas

Melone

Thomas.Melone@AllcoUS.
com

Minnesota Go Solar LLC

222 South 9th Street
Suite 1600
Minneapolis,
Minnesota
55120

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Brian

Meloy

brian.meloy@stinson.com

STINSON LLP

50 S 6th St Ste 2600

Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Marc

Miller

mmiller@soltage.com

Soltage, LLC

66 York Street, 5th Floor

Jersey City,
NJ
07302

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Marcus

Mills

Marcus@communitypower
mn.org

Community Power

2720 E 22nd St

Minneapolis,
MN
55406

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Andrew

Moratzka

andrew.moratzka@stoel.co
m

Stoel Rives LLP

33 South Sixth St Ste 4200

Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695
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Rolf

Nordstrom

rnordstrom@gpisd.net

Great Plains Institute

2801 21ST AVE S STE 220

Minneapolis,
MN
55407-1229

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Logan

O'Grady

logrady@mnseia.org

Minnesota Solar Energy
Industries Association

2288 University Ave W

St. Paul,
MN
55114

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Patty

O'Keefe

patty.okeefe@sierraclub.or
g

2525 Emerson Ave S Apt 2

Minneapolis,
MN
55405

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Jeff

O'Neill

jeff.oneill@ci.monticello.mn
.us

City of Monticello

505 Walnut Street
Suite 1
Monticelllo,
Minnesota
55362

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Carol A.

Overland

overland@Ilegalectric.org

Legalectric - Overland Law
Office

1110 West Avenue

Red Wing,
MN
55066

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Eric

Pasi

ericp@ips-solar.com

IPS Solar

2670 Patton Rd

Roseville,
MN
55113

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Dan

Patry

dpatry@sunedison.com

SunEdison

600 Clipper Drive

Belmont,
CA
94002

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Jeffrey C

Paulson

jeff.jcplaw@comcast.net

Paulson Law Office, Ltd.

4445 W 77th Street
Suite 224
Edina,

MN
55435

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Kristel

Porter

kristel@mnrenewablenow.o
g

MN Renewable Now

N/A

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Paula

Prahl

paula.prahl@dominiuminc.
com

Dominium

2905 Northwest Blvd
Ste 150
Plymouth,

MN
55441

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695
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Generic Notice

Residential Utilities Division

residential.utilities@ag.stat
e.mn.us

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

1400 BRM Tower
445 Minnesota St
St. Paul,
MN
551012131

Electronic Service

Yes

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Isabel

Ricker

ricker@fresh-energy.org

Fresh Energy

408 Saint Peter Street
Suite 220
Saint Paul,
MN
55102

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Jonathan

Roberts

jroberts@soltage.com

Soltage

66 York St
5th Floor
Jersey City,
NJ
07302

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Delaney

Russell

delaney@mnipl.org

Just Solar Coalition

4407 E Lake Street

Minneapolis,
MN
55407

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Kyle

Samejima

kyle@mplsclimate.org

Minneapolis Climate Action

N/A

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Christine

Schwartz

Regulatory.records@xcele
nergy.com

Xcel Energy

414 Nicollet Mall FL 7

Minneapolis,
MN
554011993

Electronic Service

Yes

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Will

Seuffert

Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us

Public Utilities Commission

121 7th PI E Ste 350

Saint Paul,
MN
55101

Electronic Service

Yes

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Christopher L.

Sherman

csherman@sherman-
associates.com

Solar Holdings LLC

233 Park Ave S Ste 201

Minneapolis,
MN
55415

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Doug

Shoemaker

dougs@charter.net

Minnesota Renewable
Energy

2928 5th Ave S

Minneapolis,
MN
55408

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Ralph J

Solar Consulting

N/A

IPS Solar

821 Raymond Ave
Ste. 400
St. Paul,
MN
55114

Paper Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695
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Russ

Stark

Russ.Stark@ci.stpaul.mn.u
s

City of St. Paul

390 City Hall
15 West Kellogg Boule

Saint Paul,
MN
55102

Electronic Service
ard

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Eric

Swanson

eswanson@winthrop.com

Winthrop & Weinstine

225 S 6th St Ste 3500
Capella Tower
Minneapolis,
MN
554024629

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Whitney

Terrill

whitney@mnipl.org

Minnesota Interfaith Power
& Light

N/A

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Anna

Tobin

atobin@greeneespel.com

Greene Espel PLLP

222 South Ninth Street
Suite 2200
Minneapolis,

MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Zack

Townsend

zachary.townsend@brookfi
eldrenewable.com

Brookfield Renewable

200 Liberty St FL 14

New York,
NY
10281

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Pat

Treseler

pat.jcplaw@comcast.net

Paulson Law Office LTD

4445 W 77th Street
Suite 224
Edina,

MN
55435

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Gary

Van Winkle

gvanwinkle@mylegalaid.or
g

Mid-Minnesota Legal Aid

111 N Fifth St Ste 100

Minneapolis,
MN
55403

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

John

Vaughn

jvaughn@rreal.org

Rural Renewable Energy
Alliance

3963 8th Street SW

Backus,
MN
55435

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695

Kevin

Walker

KWalker@beaconinterfaith.
org

Beacon Interfaith Housing
Collaborative

N/A

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_21-695_21-695
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